GN89D SERIES

F 14 E
Parts Book



—. ¥FEERE / Frame assemblies

5 RS 5 o % 3t Amt. Req.
Ref.No; Part No. 3 4 5
1 M1-1 BT pin 1 1 I
2 M1-2 SCEE cloth plate 4 4 4
3 M1-3 fLH colloid cose 1 1 1
4 M1-4 fLH colloid cose l I I
5 M1-5 JURS o thread guide tube 2 2 2

il






—. ME#H1 / Frame assemblies 1

PS5 | FHES %, i Name # & Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M2-1 4 cover 1 ] ]
2 M2-2 BRET SCrew 4 4 4
3 M2-3 B s washer | 1 1
4 M2-4 BRET screw 3 3 3
6 M2-6 i oil gauge 1 1 I
7 M2-7 BRET screw 4 4 4
8 M2-8 A left cover 1 1 ]
9 M2-9 i oil seal 1 1 1
10 M2-10 BRET screw 1 I 1
11 M2-11 JEFT 3 presser barhead 1 1 1
12 M2-12 BB He AR 1 1 [
13 M2-13 BRT] screw 1 1 1
14 M2-14 BRET screw 2 2 2
15 M2-15 BRET screw 1 1 1
16 M2-16 Al LB 3 front cover snaping 1 | 1
17 M2-17 MRET screw ] 1 1
18 M2-18 BT screw ] I 1
19 M2-19 R locking plate 1 1 1
20 M2-20 IE AR oil gauge 1 I 1
21 M2-21 M5 R fan cover 1 [ ]
22 M2-22 i belt cover 1 1 1
23 M2-23 BRET screw 3 3 3
24 M2-24 Ptk 2% thread tensor 3 4 4
25 M2-25 At 2 p fant thead guide plate 3 4 4

26 M2-26 R RS thread guide plate 1 1 m
27 M2-27 BEET SCrew 2 2 2
28 M2-28 FURS thread guide plate 1 1 I
29 M2-29 7 il 5 left anterior cover 1 1 !
30 M2-30 BRET screw 3 3 3
31 M2-31 i 5 looking plate I i 1
32 M2-32 -4 screw 1 1 1
33 M2-33 BRET screw | I 1
34 M2-34 EIRME front plate 1 1 1
35 M2-35 WRET screw 1 1 I
36 M2-36 e hinge pin 1 1 1
37 M2-37 (5§13 hinge 1 1 1
38 M2-38 AR hinge pin spring I 1 1
39 M2-39 PEET screw 1 1 1
40 M2-40 BEET screw 1 1 1

.




14 -



=. HEEFE2 / Frame assemblies 2

OB EHER| 5 g " % H Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M3-1 &a to cloth plate 1 1 1
2 M3-2 i B shaft pin 1 1 1
3 M3-3 HRET screw | 1 1
4 M3-4 ik copper sheathing 1 1 1
5 M3-5 # washer 2 2 2
6 M3-6 IR washer 1 1 1
7 M3-7 BRET screw 3 3 3
8 M3-8 B washer 3 3 3
9 M3-9 BRET sCrew 3 3 3
10 M3-10 b 7 2 cras pad I 1 1
11 M3-11 il 55 slide cover 1 1 ]
12 M3-12 BEET Screw 1 1 1
13 M3-14 B washer 1 I 1
14 M3-16 P sping 1 1 1
15 M3-17 ShAreRET shaft screw 1 1 1
16 M3-13 RRET screw 1 I |
17 M3-15 b bach plate ] 1 1
18 M3-22 TR lower knife holser bnck plate 1 1 ]
19 M3-18 BEET SCrew 1 | 1
20 M3-20 P o crash pad 1 1 I
21 M3-21 BT screw 2 2 2
22 M3-19 + 5 snapring 1 1 1
23 M3-23 BRET SCrew I 1 t
24 M3-24 H washer 1 1 ]
25 M3-26 BRET SCrew 1 I 1
26 M3-25 T washer 1 ] 1
27 M3-30 B B 5 shield I 1 |
28 M3-31 B holder I ] I
29 M3-29 el washer 2 2 2
30 M3-28 PRET SCrew 2 2 2
31 M3-32 [TiiE v head cover 1 1 1
32 M3-27 W ET SCrew 1 1 1
33 M3-37 AR5 cloth back plate I 1 i
34 M3-36 MRET screw 2 2 2
35 M3-39 fa B rear window plate I 1 1
36 M3-38 PEET SCrew 2 2 2
37 M3-41 4Lk poper washer I 1 1
38 M3-42 i Es upper left cover I 1 |
39 M3-43 BRET SCrew 5 5 5
40 M3-33 = washer 2 2 2
41 M3-34 SRET screw 2 2 2
42 M3-35 P A ] 1 1

. 15 -




w [ G-



0., FihEE4r / Main shaft assemblies
9| Fms %, o T ¥ & Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. " 3 4 5
1 M4-1 5 main shaft 1 1 1
2 M4-2 & H N wheel 1 I 1
3 M4-3 T8 el A Bl i rear shaft bearing cover 1 ] 1
4 M4-4 & B bR i Sh rear shaft bearing cover washer 1 1 1
5 M4-5 = Rl e main shaft spring washer | 1 1
6 M4-6 e main shaft bysgubg asm 1 1 1
7 M4-7 - Sl % B Seal ring 1 1 1
8 M4-8 Al ok main shaft queen shaft bearing | 1 1
9 M4-9 ISR AT oil pump worm 1 1 |
10 M4-10 = Hhfh& main shaft bearing 1 1 1
11 M4-11 i shaft end bushing washer 1 1 i
12 M4-12 EALER main shaft light bushing 1 1 1
13 M4-13 il 780200 bearing 80200 1 1 1
14 M4-14 Bk o bearing cover 1 1 0
5M4-14 R o bearing cover 0 0 1
15 M4-15 Sk o 6 bearing cover washer 1 1 1
16 M4-16 4 pulley 1 1 ]
17 5M4-17 il bulgy pulley bearing 0 0 1
1 S073 g o 3a) pulley screw 1 1 1
2 W03 BRI 58 pulley screw washer 1 1 ]
3 5070 Bealr e Tiez pulley set screw 1 1 1
4 S085 Bt B e (R T pulley set screw 1 ] ]
i} S032 B Rhk L 3 G SR T rear shafting bearint cover srew 3 3 3
6 S043 AT R T oil pump worm screw 1 1 1
7 S078 i FLRRET screw 2 2 2
8 S019 M FLEEES scTew I 1 l
9 S022 bk 23 B ET bearing cover screw 3 3 3

o e




_18_



F. ¥H#FER1E / Needle bar assemblies
B ?E:ﬁ:%%‘% % i Niaiie ¥ & Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M5-1 HH 4 crank ] | 1
2 M5-2 WRET SCrew 1 1 1
3 M5-3 BRET sCrew 1 1 1
4 M5-4 s pin 2 2 2
5 MS-5 2% oil wick 2 2 2
6 M5-6 HEFF connecting rod I 1 1
7 M5-7 WAET screw 1 2 2
8 M5-8 ik back plate 1 [ 1
9 M5-9 HRE] screw 1 1 1
10 M5-10 AT needle bar | I ]
1 M5-11 4RFT screw 1 1 1
12 M5-12 B needle bar ring 1 1 1
13 M5-13 HES) oil seal I 1 I
14 M5-14 BRET SCIEW ] I 1
15 M5-15 Yk connector 1 1 1
16 MS5-16 s oil pire | 1 |
17 M5-17 fL%E spout plug 2 2 2
18 M5-18 BRET screw | 1 |
19 M5-19 FFFibe needle bar | 1 |
20 M5-20 O 1 type“O"washer ] 1 I
21 M5-21 KT pin I 1 1
22 M5-22 WEET screw 1 | 1 l
23 | M5-23 BT screw 1 | 1 1
24 M5-24 LR crank I 1 |
25 M5-25 HRET SCrew 1 1 1
26 M35-26 EElic snap ring ] ] 1
27 M5-27 By washer 1 1 1
28 MS5-28 % snap ring 1 I 1
29 M5-29 K EF long connecting rod | 1 1
30 M5-30 BRET screw 2 2 2
31 M6-31 4 upper shaft 1 1 1
32 M5-32 SRET screw I 1 1
33 M5-33 il need clamp 1 1 1
34 M5-34 BEET screw 1 2 2
35 M5-35 WEET SCTEW 1 2 2
36 M5-36 b needle clamp 1 1 1
37 M5-37 BRET screw 1 2 2
38 MS5-38 i needle clamp 1 1 1
39 M5-39 4 needle clamp 1 1 1
40 M5-16 AT R Bl P H b balance block 1 1 1
41 S099 B2 AT SCrew 2 2 2

_19_




P



*

fa I Bl ER

L
- ¥t & Amt. Req.
Retro| PaiNe| B @ Name T

1 M6-1 HE B ik pressor foot shaft 1 1 1
2 M6-2 HF pin 1 1 1
3 M6-3 JE: B 5§ pressor foot 1 1 1
4 M6-4 HRET screw 3 3 3
5 M6-5 k) thread cutting knife 1 1 1
6 M6-6 P1ia s finger protector 1 | 1
7 M6-7 PR e screw 1 1 1
8 M6-8 {EREE: 254 nut 1 1 1
9 M6-9 R spring 1 1 1
10 M6-10 #F lifting handle 1 1 1
11 M6-11 8 spring 1 1 1
12 M6-12 ERET screw i I ]
13 M6-13 BRET screw 1 1 1
14 M6-14 PR i1 4 1 1 1
15 M6-15 15 R e washer 1 1 1
16 M6-16 & pin 1 | ]
17 M6-17 JEFF AL presser bar form 1 1 1
18 M6-18 o 25 slide lover 1 | 1
19 M6-19 TR £S presser foot shaft bushing 1 1 1
20 M6-20 5t spring 1 1 1
21 M6-21 1 He A R presser foot cranh 1 1 I
22 M6-22 163 1 A ) 4% presser foot cranh 1 1 1
23 M6-23 BRET screw 2 2 2
24 M6-24 M 1 1 1
25 M6-25 BRET screw 2 2 2
26 M6-26 bR ET SCrew 3 3 3
27 M6-27 e S B nut 1 1 1
28 M6-28 § FE AT AT presser foot lever 1 1 1
29 M6-29 B hggk 1 ] 1
30 M6-30 ¥ Hs IR T presser foot screw 1 1 1

]




A



+ . F&ER4 / Thread guide assemlies

F 5 F455 %, i Hsspn £ & Amt Req.
Ref.No! Part No. 3 4 5
1 M7-1 BEH N R thread tension spring 1 2 2
2 M7-2 KL IR ET thread tension screw 3 4 4
3 M7-3A A He 8 B thread tension nut 3 4 4
4 M7-4 W32 thread tension spring 3 4 4
5 M7-5A W k3 2% thread tension spring retainer house 3 4 4
6 M7-6 g thread tension disc 6 8 8
7 M7-7 Je ik i e thread tension disc washer 3 4 4
8 M7-8A U5 thread guide 2 2 2
9 M7-9 Peke upper thread take-up 1 1 0
5M7-9 Bk H upper thread take-up 0 0 1
10 M7-10 EEME oil box 1 1 i
11 M7-11 HhELHR oil felt 1 1 I
12 M7-12 i £k e thread guide 1 1 1
13 M7-13 o O g e A oil box washer 1 1 1
14 M7-14 T oil felt 1 1 1
15 M7-15 2kt tension spring 1 1 1
16 M7-16 %27 T thread controler disc holder 1 1 1
17 M7-17 R spring 1 1 1
18 M7-18 £ e b 5 1) 45 thread controller disc guide bushing 1 1 1
19 M7-19 b e throat plate positionign rod 2 2 2
20 M7-20 £ b throat plate barcket 1 1 1
21 M7-21 SRR thread mark guide I 1 0
SM7-21 fuRat thread mark guide 0 0 1
22 M7-22 ey teat needle guard 1 i 1
23 M7-23 WA ¥ thread tension spring 2 2 2
24 4M7-24 GIEiak e front needle guard 0 1 0
3M7-24 R P EE front needle guard 1 0 0
5M7-24 HIAP T4 front needle guard 0 0 1
25 AM7-25 R throat plate 0 i 0
3M7-25 R throat plate 1 0 0
5M7-25 £ throat plate 0 0 1
26 MT7-26A i et thread guide 1 2 1
27 5M7-27 U2 thread guide 0 0 1
28 5M7-28 Eizka ! needle guard 1 0 0 1
29 5M7-29 Eiak gl needle guide 1T 0 0 1
30 M7-30 Eiaka gl needle guard barcket 1 1 0
5M7-30 et HE needle guard barcket 0 0 1
31 M7-31 =L snap plate 1 I 1
32 M7-32 PR A snap plate washer 1 1 1
1 S099 BRET SCrew ] 1 1
2 S035 ag it 34| throat plate screw 2 2 2
3 S016 AR AR ET fornt needle snap screw I 1 1
4 S061 BB R R throat plat barcket screw 2 2 2
5 S015 it LR AR ET thread guide holder screw 2 2 2




TS

¥ 4 Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. # i e 3 4 5
6 S033 ek v 2 1) s A T oil box set screw I 1 1
7 $072 ek e 2 e e ] S R T oil box washer set screw 1 | 1
8 S005 FEAR gt £ rear needle guard screw 2 2 2
9 $023 PErEaRTT needle guard screw 1 1 1
10 w07 PEHYIRIE needle tuard washer I 1 1
11 S017 PkLRIRET thread take up screw 2 2 2
12 $103 PIHRET snap plate screw 1 2 2 2
13 S019 PRI 11 snap plate screw 11 1 1 1
14 S104 PHHE i8R £ snap plate set screw 1 1 1
15 5045 FER P AR ET screw 2 2 2




J\. EE$tHER4S / Upper looper assemlies

5 | FHES %, 0 e ¥ & Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
[ MS8-1 e AT looper link 2 2 2
2 MS-2 BEREFTIER looper link holder 2 2 2
3 M8-3 J5E 4 [ thickness washer 0 1 0
5M8-3 R thickness washer 1 0 ]
4 M8-4 25 ¢t b upper looper shaft 1 1 1
5 M8-5 P 115 big washer 1 1 ]
6 M8-6 G ER upper looper shaft rear bashing 1 | I
7 M8-7 F 2 a5 1 upper looper shaft foot bushing I 1 1
8 M8-8 b2 il 3 upper looper shaft oil seal 1 | 1
9 M8-9 ] Al R upper looper shaft crant 1 1 1
10 M8-10 B upper looper shaft bar 1 1 1
11 MS8-11 AT connecting rod shaft pin I 1 1
12 M8-12 fRFF R washer 1 1 I
13 M8-13 i £ oil wick 1 1 |
14 M8-14 LA upper looper slide bar slidel block 1 1 1
15 M8-15 i oil felt 2 2 2
16 M8-16 s oil felt 1 1 1
17 M8-17 ek oil wick 2 2 2
18 M8-18 &R acreen oil plate 1 1 1
19 ME§-19 FEB felt plate 1 1 1
20 M8-20 T PR thread hlder snap plate 1 I 1
21 M8-21 AT AR upper looper shaft slide bar bracket 1 1 l
22 M8-22 W& oil seal 2 2 2
23 M8-23 hE oil tube ] | |
24 M8-24 hE oil tube 1 1 1
25 M8-25 Ve £ 2 AR thread amount regulating plate l 1 I
26 MS-26 LB e upper looper thread guide 1 I 1
27 M8-27 Bt i upper looper shaft thread plate | 1 I
28 M8-28 A& shaft bearing guaid 2 2 2
29 M8-29 12 B i Tl A lower looper holder copper 1 1 1
30 M8-30 B looper 1 1 1
31 MS8-31 FA RS upper looper crank bearing 0 1 0
5M8-31 EAEHES W upper looper crank bearing | 0 1
32 M8-32 FEE threading rube 2 2 2
33 M8-33 W 7L el two for thread guide 1 1 1
1 S074 HEFFERET shaft screw 8 8 8
2 $0384 BEF T BT scre 2 2 2
3 S058 Ak AR ET upper looper shaft crank screw 1 I 1
4 W12 25l i A R upper looper shaft washer 1 1 1
5 S009 A e Ay A 24 link pin set screw 1 1 1
6 S101 R 5 ih R ET nexagon socket screw | 1 1
7 S036 IS s gl $a] upper looper shaft screw 1 1 1
8 W04 oL ] wather 1 i 1
9 S032 EEH R AEET  upper looper shaft thread guide screw | 2 2 2




B S | FHRS %, B Namme # & Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
10 S027 R 2 2] P AR ET thread amount regulating plate 2 2 2
11 S037 W22l BRI ET screw 1 ! 1
12 S014 R dpuRa 3 looper shaft thread guide screw 2 2 2
13 W08 ot 2 looper shaft thread guide washer 2 2 2
14 5097 Lt e S B ET upper looper shaft thread plate screw 1 1 1
15 5062 e S R ET upper looper shaft thread plate screw 1 1 1
16 S012 s aetid S thread holder snap plate screw 1 1 1
17 S095 B B AR T thread holder snap plate screw 1 1 1
18 SO15 B SR ET upper looper set screw ] 1 1




fu. TZ£HER4 / Lower looper assemblies

r 5 | FHHERS %, R N ¥ & Amt Req

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M9-1 JEL R lower looper shaft copper bushing 1 1 0
SM9-1 JEA washer 0 0 1

2 M9-2 T2 R lower looper shaft washer 1 1 1
3 M9-3 M Ef oil seal 1 1 2
4 M9-4 TR AR lower looper tront bushing 1 1 1
5 M9-5 THEHIRER lower looper rear bushing 1 1 1
6 M9-6 THEHR lower looper holder 1 l 1
T M9-7 T lower looper crank washer 3 2 5
8 M9-8 T lower looper 1 1 0
9 M9-9 il £ [ copper washer 1 1 1
10 | M9-10 2 thread quide 1 I ]
11 M9-11 T Lk lower looper thread guide 1 1 1
12 M9-12 T =Lt Lk lower looper 3-thread guide 1 1 1
13 M9-13 e lower looper shaft 1 1 0
5M9-13 T4 lower looper shaft 0 0 1

14 M9-14 TSRS lower looper crank 1 1 0
5M9-14 TRz N lower looper crank 0 0 1

1 5036 T RRARET lower looper shaft screw 1 1 1
2 W04 S elastic washer 1 1 1
3 S101 R 2t R R T crank screw I 1 1
4 S060 T RE] cower looper holder screw I 1 1
5 wWi2 TR EH R lower looper holder washer 1 | 1
6 W07 TR lower looper holder washer 1 I 1
7 8022 T&EHRE] lower looper screw 1 1 1
8 S032 T ek SRR ET lower looper thread guide screw 1 1 1
9 S067 HI AR AR ET crank screw 0 0 2
10 S015 Wi AR T crank screw 0 0 2

-







+. BIE4$tHER4 / Front lower looper assemblies

PS5 FEY | 4 i K 2 B Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 5
1 SM10-1 HI 3 front looper shaft holder 0 0 1
2 5M10-2 Hil 25 ¢ front looper 0 0 1
3 5M10-3 IER AR Rk Y front looper shaft regulding washer 0 0 1
4 5M10-4 R 25 frong looper cranlk 0 0 1
5 SM10-5 [LREE regulafting plate 0 0 1
6 5M10-6 LERVE & tegulating palte pin 0 0 2
7 5SM10-7 M2k oil thread 0 0 2
8 SM10-8 iIREFA g RS front looper shaft front bushing 0 0 |
9 5M10-9 A5 e 1 front Jooper shaft rear bushing 0 0 1
10 5M10-10 | HiS £k frong looper shaft 0 0 |
11 5M10-11 | JE&huE driving lever 0 0 1
12 SM10-12 | SBahili driving crank 0 0 1
13 5M10-13 | RUASERHER front looper slide block 0 0 1
1 8005 GRS mt ekt £ front looper thread ruide screw 0 0 |
2 S016 A2 o e SR ET front looper guide set screw 0 0 1
3 S060 A R EE ] front looper holder set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 A E AR RT3 front looper holder screw washer 0 0 2
5 5028 AT 25 £ H AR ET front looper crank screw 0 0 2
6 S101 AiSSEH AR S B8R front looper crank holder set screw 0 0 1
7 S043 98 2y fh 95 T 2% nexagon socket sefscrew 0 0 1
8 S094 SR 7 1 4 e T 22 driving levdr set screw 0 0 1
9 S093 SI 20y 1 9 RE SR ET driving lever set screw 0 0 1
10 EO3 % snapring 0 0 1







+—. FT& M ER4S | Cam assemblies

FFr 5 | FHRS %, i Name ¥ B Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. | 3 4 5
I SM11-1 B4t bearing snap uing screw 0 0 1
2 SM11-2 AT TR Rl bfeat guide camtop 0 0 1
3 SM11-3 BN E] shaft snap crank screw 0 0 1
4 5M11-4 495 shaft snap washer 0 0 1
5 5M11-5 A2 il 4 crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 1
6 SMI1-6 5 Y o 495 2 crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 5M11-7 R SR S holder finger nut 0 0 1
8 SM11-8 A AR holder finger 0 0 i
9 5M11-9 i thread guide plate screw 0 0 l
10 SM11-10 | #T&dh4E thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 5M11-11 T thread guide finger set screw 0 0 1
12 5Mi11-12 | #4iR thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 2
13 SM11-13 | &R washer 0 0 1
14 SM11-14 W thread guide hook screw 0 0 1
15 SM11-15 | B 0 0 1
16 SMi1-16 | L& thread guide hook 0 0 1
17 5M11-17 iS50S5 2-thread thread guide 0 0 1
18 SM11-18 | JRSe rear thread guide finger set screw 0 0 1
19 5M11-19 | S&%E thread guide tube bushing 0 0 3
20 SMI1-20 | & thread guide tube 0 0 1
21 SM11-21 | 8 R thread guide tube olamp 0 0 2
22 SMI1-22 | FRESRR thread tension plate holder 0 0 1
23 SM11-23 | Rk holder spool 0 0 |
24 SM11-24 b 3595 holder spool 0 0 2
25 SM11-25 Je ek holder spool spring 0 0 1
26 SM11-26 | WEERRIAAPSEEEET  presser nut 0 0 1
] 5002 A A 4 P RR T bearing snap ring scrwe 0 0 2
2 S009 ek it iz cam set screw 0 0 2
3 $101 A Bk dh W AR ET crank set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 124 Y e s 2 1 crank washer 0 0 1
5 W06 T 493 8 5 e s [ crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 1
6 NO2 FH i 0 A ) crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 NO3 e e 2% R BE B} thread tension scrwe nut 0 0 1
8 S032 W 2L A% B URET thread tension screw 0 0 1
9 S003 ik B ET thread guide plate screw 0 0 2
10 SO17 FERARIRET thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 S038 G 2R SR B AR T thread guide finger seet screw 0 0 1
12 S027 R SR B RR T thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 3
13 Wil L5 washer 0 0 1
14 S020 HEER TR 5T thread guide hook screw 0 0 1




- 32 —



+=. ZEhEHEPS / Differential feed assemblies

B RS 5 - B Amt. Reg,
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
i M12-1 AR & stich length reglating shaft 1 1 1
2 Mi12-2 GEEVORIES spring 1 1 1
3 Mi12-3 AT 2% M B oil washer 1 I i
4 M12-4 R VR A stitch length regulating cam asm 1 1 1
5 MI12-5 EFEE WY A stitch length regulating block 1 1 1
6 M12-6 GV R CE SN stitch length regulating block spring 2 2 2
7 Mi2-7 ROy stitch length cam 1 I 1
8 M12-8 S 1 e stitch length regulating plate 1 1 1
9 M12-9 A e feed lingth cam 1 1 1
10 MI12-10 AT AR B feed cam spring 1 1 1
11 Mi2-11 R AT e feed cam pin 1 ] 1
12 M12-12 A6 AT feed link 1 1 1
13 MI12-13 18 2y feed rod rolling pin bearing i 1 l
14 Mi2-14 1540 H RN feed crank 1 1 1
15 MI12-15 7 BT differential link 1 1 1
16 M12-16 gt dofferential crank 1 I 1
17 Mi12-17 BT pin 1 1 1
18 M12-18 L B differential shaft bearing 1 1 1
19 Mi2-19 HiES) oil seal 1 1 1
20 M12-20 14514 snap ring 1 i 1
21 M12-21 P spring 1 1 1
22 M12-22 418 washer 1 1 1
23 M12-23 Y A regalating block ] 1 1
24 M12-24 gt washer 2 2 2
25 M12-25 1A feed cam I 1 0
b 26 M12-26 s washer i 1 1
27 M12-27 FEB T4 differential regulating holder 1 1 1
28 M12-28 W1 R ] regulating screw 1 1 1
29 M12-29 B regulating screw spring 1 1 1
30 M12-30 7= B R differential rigulating link 1 1 1
31 SM12-31 Hb AR AT O crank link cam 0 0 1
1 S096 RSEA M E] differential link screw 1 1 1
2 5101 A MR ET differential crank screw 2 2 2
3 $028 PRI R ET snap ring screw 1 1 1
4 W15 e washer 1 1 1
3 S01 e washer 2 2 2
6 S037 BT FT SR ET differential positon screw I I 1
7 S012 IR ET spring screw 1 1 1
8 S034 7 sl Y 2R I R T differential set screw 1 1 1
9 S079 BRET screw I 1 1
10 S027 A TR differential positop screw 1 1 1
11 S032 JE BT AR ET differential positop screw 1 | 1
12 S043 FHER AT AR AR ET stith length 4 4 4
13 S008 A S TR T feed cam regulating screw 1 1 1
14 S011 SRR T feed cam screw 1 1 |
15 S040 BRET screw 1 1 1
16 $036 FHER IR R BORR AT stitch length screw 1 1 i

— 33 —




|
25




T=s WHITE

5ER84y / Feed doy assemblies

B EHES | . g —_— i fit Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M13-1 Ak e b doy link plate I 1 1
2 M13-2 AR 3 feed doy holder 1 1 1
3 M13-3 oo o B differential feed doy holear I I 1
4 M13-4 TR B feed doy lift slide block { | I
5 M13-5 6 T R B AR (L HLIF)  feed doy lift slide block shaft bearing 1 1 1
6 M13-6 & snap ring 1 1 1
7 M13-7 B R AR differential feed slide block [ I I
8 M13-8 e fi Lo dih slide block eccentric share 1 ] 1
9 M13-9 T EA T L direrential feed slide block eccentic washer | 1 1 1
10 M13-10 i B f DR 22 1) slide block eccentric shaft bushing | 1 1 1
11 M13-11 3% A1 feed shaft 1 I 1
12 M13-12 B A 518 feed shaft bashing (left) ] 1 1
13 M13-13 AR feed shaft bashing (right) ! ! 1
14 MI13-14 35 AT B A feed regulating crank 1 I 1
15 M13-15 et washer 1 1 1
16 M13-16 AN RAER feed doy holder link 1 1 1
17 M13-17 BT FETE feed doy holer link bashing 1 1 1
18 M13-18 A REFE S differetial feed doy holder link bashing | 2 2 2
19 M13-19 HEL e 2 | crank slide block cover 1 1 |
20 M13-20 i A ke crank slide block 1 | I
21 M13-21 A0 5 YT b R feed regulating crank 1 1 I
22 M13-22 TR A BRAEH differential feed doy holder link 1 1 1
23 M13-23 FEh T RERH £ differential feed doy holder link bushing | 1 1 |
24 M13-24 Fh A pifferential feed doy holder link bushing washer |~ 2 2 2
25 M13-25 Fiahi screw oil plate 1 | 1
26 M13-26 FRFH feed doy carrier connection rod 1 | 1
27 M13-27 i 5] [ sealing connecting ring 1 1 1
28 M13-28 EFSIMHED) adjustable oil seal 2 2 2
29 M13-29 WESR sealing connecting rod 1 1 I
30 M13-30 A0 A HEAT O Lol feed doy link ecentric shaft 1 1 0
5M13-30 DA A A D Dol feed doy link ecentric shaft 0 0 I
31 M1i3-31 FEF differential dog i 1 0
5M13-31 T differential dog 0 0 1
32 M13-32 S A main feed dog 1 1 0
SMi13-32 | HiasfmAF main feed dog 0 0 I
33 M13-33 BBV iF main feed dog 1 | 0
5M13-33 | EXmAF main feed dog 0 0 1
I S028 R el 3] regulating bushing I 1 1
2 S005 BB B T AT feed dog bushing screw | 1 1
3 S024 R RE] SCrew 1 I 1
4 S100 T AR main fed dog screw 2 2 2
5 S029 BiAq o SCEF 8B ET dog hloder link 2 2 2
6 S006 T8 5 A7 i H95R £T feed dog lift slide block screw 1 I ]
7 S101 A1 1547 A ERET feed shaft crank screw (right) 2 2 2

— 35 —




F 5

T

¥ & Amt Reg.

Ref No| Part No. # e e 3 4 5
8 S012 Fe AR ET crank screw (left) 5 5 5
9 S069 il 3 7 3 i R ET crank slide block cover screw 2 2 2
10 S034 A L IEFTT tooth rorks screw 1 I 1
11 S046 F LB AEET] tooth rorks screw 4 4 4
12 S031 PRET screw 1 1 1
13 NO2 A1 154 BN B IR ET reed crank pin shaft nat 1 ] 1




+M. 5EYIER4 / Frimming assemblies

BB RERS | p g - B J Amt.Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
I M14-1 b JTEEH upper knife driving connecting link 1 1 1
2 M14-2 b JJ upper knife crank I 1 0
5M14-2 EJTH upper knife crank 0 0 i
3 M14-3 it 45 49 crank pin 1 1 1
4 M14-4 RSWAE S0 upper dnife frame rock shaft 1 1 1
5 M14-5 F IR upper knife frame rock shaft brshing life 1 1 1
6 M14-6 EIMEER upper knife frame rock shaft bushing right I | 1
7 Mi4-7 EdC washer 1 | 1
8 M14-8 ) B upper knife holder 1 1 0
5M14-8 Wil upper knife holder 0 0 1
9 M14-9 el snap ring 1 | 1
10 M14-10 RSk S upper knife holder pin 1 | 1
11 Mi4-11 o} upper knife 1 1 1
12 MI14-12 grlic] washer 1 1 1
13 M14-13 TR lower knife holder 1 1 0
5M14-13 RRPAE " lower knife holder 0 0 1
14 MI14-14 FHRER lower knife holder bushing 1 ] i
15 M14-15 TIIRME lower knife holder spring 1 1 1
16 M14-16 IR lower knife holder 1 1 1
17 | Mi417 | TN lower knife N ! i
18 Mi4-18 TR lower knife holder looking plate 1 1 I
1 5057 B EET snapring screw 2 2 2
2 S010 T R B I AR T upper knife cramk set screw 1 1 1
3 S043 ) R AR ET upper knife cramk pin screw 1 1 1
4 5074 IV EEFFRRET upper knife conneting link screw 2 ) 2
5 5046 1 T) BEREET upper knife holder screw 1 I 1
6 S025 L JIEREY upper knife screw 1 1 1
7 S036 7] H i sR ET lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1 1
8 $033 [RRAE S £ lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1 1
9 S045 BPAE=1 . 33 lower knife snap plate screw ] ] 1
10 S022 INIEET T £3) lower knife snap plate screw ] 1 1
11 NO1 INAEEL R 15 lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 1




— 38 —



T3

£ 8R4 / Presser foot assemblies

¥ 5

ESiE ke

# it Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. # i Ieme 3 4 5
I M15-1 R presser foot holder I 1 1
2 M15-2 LR B presser foot shaft bushing 1 0 i
3 M15-3 He B2 presser foot holder pin 1 1 0
4 M15-4 FE T 28 Ay presser foot holder shaft 1 1 1
5 M15-5 Hs B R 1 presser foot shaft bushing 1 1 1
6 M15-6 TR B A 15 presser foot shaft snap ring I 1 ]
7 M15-7 EREE. lever spring 1 1 1
8 M15-8 JE B A presser foot crank | | 1
9 M15-9 s R presser foot lifting lever 1 | 1

10 M15-10 P A 2) hook 1 1 1
i1 M15-11 JE T A spring 1 i 1
12 M15-12 w2k J] thread cutting knife 1 1 I
13 M15-13 JEFF presser barhead 1 | 1
14 M15-14 JEAT presser bar spring 1 i 1
15 M15-15 SRR ET presser regulating screnl 1 1 1
16 M15-16 P B4R T presser foot lifting handle 1 1 1
17 M15-17 JE ) S8 presser foot lifting anh 1 1 1
18 MI15-18 He Bk °F s presser foot lifting handle bracket 1 ] 1
19 M15-19 JEFF 4% presser bar bushing 1 1 1
20 M15-20 % presser foot liftin spring 1 1 1
21 SM15-21 JE RS presser foot 0 0 I
22 M15-22 He TR 28 3 3 R presser foot holder conneting plate | 1 1
23 M15-23 J WABE RN presser foot holder 1 1 1
24 M15-24 ) EMA /S ) 86 presser foot base 1 1 1
25 MI15-25 JE N R B )y presser foot 1 1 |
26 M15-26 JEIR 5 presser foot holder cover 1 | 1
27 M15-27 i AL presser foot form 0 | 0
28 M15-28 JE A EC B presser foot base 0 1 0
29 M15-29 A lifter presser foot 0 ] 0
30 M15-30 FENEI 4 presser form 1 0 0
31 5M15-31 I RAZH 1 presser form 0 0 i
32 M15-32 ) E R T4 presser foot lifting handle pin 1 I 1

l S059 F M 4 2 0 6T SCrew 1 1 |
i S030 VI AR 20 5 R T set screw I I I
3 S011 JE AR e AR AR E T presser foot holder commecting plate screw | 2 2 2
4 S016 JE 5 B BR E T presser foot holder screw 1 1 i
5 S004 Fi ARG R B 7 R 5T screw 1 1 I
6 5013 H 5 3 8 A ET SCrew 1 i 1
7 S068 JE A R T presser foot crand screw 1 1 i
8 NO3 B nut 1 ] I
9 S010 J A R S T R T presser foot crand screw 1 1 I
10 S009 HE B Rl 9 A5 [ AR 5 T presser foot shaft snap washer screw 3 3 3
] S043 BRET screw 1 1 1
12 S071 2 ) T thread cutting knife screw 2 2 o)
13 S007 Fi B F B2 6T presser footlifting handle screw 1 [ 1

— 30 —







+75. HBER4 / Lubrication assemblies

P 5\ FHHS | 4 i - ¥ ® Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M16-1 B o oil pump worm gear 1 1 1
2 M16-2 HERHE RS oil pump rotator bushing 1 1 1
3 MI16-3 M A R oil pump rptatpr shaft 1 1 1
4 Ml16-4 M LR oil pump rotator 1 1 1
5 M16-5 HESE T oil pump cover plate 1 1 1
6 MI16-6 e Dh 2 oil clearner 1 1 ]
7 M16-7 IE th 2% £ 3k oil cljerner joint 1 1 1
8 M16-8 TR oil clerner cover 1 1 i
9 M16-9 I h 2% o5 o B 1 oil clerner cover seal ring 1 1 |
10 M16-10 HE R ingicaing plate 1 1 1
i1 M16-11 ik e o1l tube 1 | 1
12 M16-12 i 1 3k oil tube joint 1 | 1
13 Ml16-13 A e 10 0il tube joint 1 1 1
14 M16-14 W oil tube shap ring 4 4 4
15 M16-15 EH B lubrcate bushing 1 1 l
16 M16-16 A2 upper screen 1 1 1
17 M16-17 PR EE lower screen 1 1 1
18 Mi6-18 U RE = regulating pin 1 1 1
19 M16-19 I s oil show bracket 1 1 1
20 M16-20 115 I o A oil show cleaner link 1 1 1
| M16-21 WEE R oil show cleaner guard 1 1 1
22 M16-22 ik oil pan 1 1 1
23 M16-23 T oil pan washer 1 1 1
24 M16-24 HWERA T boug on with 1 1 1
25 M16-25 b2 oil dial 1 1 1
26 M16-26 b il T 1 oil seal 1 1 1
27 M16-27 i SR % oil pan magnet 1 1 1
28 M16-28 6L 1 28k B o oil pan magnet cover 1 I 1
29 M16-29 HE Ty 9 ] S 22 oil screen holder 1 1 |
30 M16-30 a8 ih oil screen felt 1 1 1
31 M16-31 it bR oil bouy 1 1 1
32 M16-32 Al i oil pump asm 1 1 1
33 M16-33 GRS 1 1 1
34 M16-34 i 1 1 1
1 8057 B L 33 oil pamp worm gear screw 2 2 2
2 S024 98 by O R T oil cleaner screw 3 3 3
3 S086 T i L TIARET oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
4 S063 AT e AR ET oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
5 S052 Wik i 33 oil screen screw 1 1 1
6 $039 18 Mhad os MRl oil screen cover screw 3 3 3
7 S042 T ik G R B S R ET oil boy finger screw 2 2 2
8 S037 ik S VR ET oil pan magnet cover screw 1 1 1
9 S066 i &L O AR FT oil pan oil screw 1 1 1
10 S048 HEAL ) oil pump screw 1 1 1
11 S065 AR ET oil pumps asm svrew 1 1 1




L G



++ . EFHRIER4S / Feed snap assemblies

P EHRS | 4 i Nt ¥ & Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
M17-1 ke oil seal i 1 1
M17-2 PLEFS ED 4% needle cooler 1 ] 0
5M17-2 PLEE & 2 5% needle cooler 0 0 1
3 M17-3 3 oil tube bracker 1 1 1
4 M17-4 fiek b ¥4 2 2 oil wick 1 1 1
5 M17-5 TrREMB &S lower oil cover 1 1 I
6 M17-6 TrEME lower oil box 1 1 1
7 M17-7 ik A oil felt 1 I 0
5M17-7 iR oil felt 0 0 1
8 M17-8 ih 2k oil wick 1 1 1
9 M17-9 R cloth guide holder I I 1
10 M17-10 BEHEM oinge plate 1 1 1
11 M17-11 ek T B oil felt block 1 1
12 M17-12 Pk hinge pin | 1 1
13 M17-13 WEEEH hinge spring 1 1 0
14 M17-14 44 snap plate 1 | 1
15 M17-15 P snap plate bracket 1 1 1
16 M17-16 PR snap plate 1 1 0
5M17-16 | P9RHR snap plate 0 0 1
1 S018 ORISR TT snap late screw 1 1 |
2 w09 #[8 washer 1 1 1
3 S021 ek AR hinge spring screw 1 1 1
4 S026 PRt IR E] hinge screw 2 2 2
5 Wil o] washer 2 2 2
6 NO3 g b} nat 1 1 1
7 S047 Rt S AR T cloth guide holder screw 1 1 1
8 S037 PLEH S JNEFBRET needle cooler screw 3 3 3

ey -




s i



+I\. &ZE&}4 / Thread spool assemblies

B | B % B Nam B & Amt. Req.

Ref .No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MI18-1 E upper thread columm 1 1 |
2 Mi18-2 4% lower thread columm 1 1 1
3 M18-3 £ bushing 1 ] 1
4 M18-4 ALk R long thread spool troy bracket 1 1 |
5 M18-5 S22 thread guide hook 4 4 4
6 M18-6 LLAEHE spool pin 3 4 5
7 M18-7 55 spool tray 3 4 5
8 M18-8 2Ee 81 (i 4% centering device 3 4 5
9 M18-9 2= clamp plate 1 1 1
10 MI18-10 ek i i spool tray cushion 3 4 5
11 Mig-11 W2k thread tuide connecting bar 1 1 |
12 M18-12 PRk &% thread guide joint 1 1 |
13 M18-13 Il 5 # thread stamcl holder 1 I |
14 MI18-14 ek p thread guide bar 1 1 1
15 M18-15 K G ekbE thread spool trav bracket 1 1 1
16 MI8-16 12k i thread guide plate 1 I i
17 M18-17 FEER A thread spool tray sracket 1 1 1
18 MI18-18 1L 2R R thread guide hook 3 3 3
19 M18-19 PR rubber seal 1 l l
I SO88 TR ERTT thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
2 NO6 S 2k B B thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
3 W02 LI thread guide washer 4 4 4
4 S075 P IR T clamp plate screw 3 3 3
5 S051 PR E] styck holder screw 1 1 i
6 NO4 W B} nut 8 8 8
7 W16 [t lower washer 2 2 2
8 NO5 R B} nut 1 | |
9 W05 H (g nut 4 4 4
10 SO87 il S B R T T thread stand holder screw 1 1 |
11 S089 1 TR R E T thread stand holder join screw 1 1 1

-5 o







+H. £ . HERIERSY / Plater row material assemblies

’I%. T | FHwmS &, e Nagnie £ & Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M19-1 L FERE machine head plate | | [
2 M19-2 O, ] head shockproof cusion
3 M19-3 BRETMEXSS Screw 4 4 4
4 M19-4 FERL MR T [ 2 3k SCrew 4 4 4
5 M19-5 Fo iR pig washer 12 12 12
6 M19-6 TERERE plate doy link bushing 4 4 4
7 M19-7 HEF B s row material trollgh bracket 1 1 1
8 M19-8 HekHE (1) row material trough (1) 1 1 1
9 M19-9 Hefe a8 (2) row material trough (2) I 1 1
10 M19-10 ML o B 4R head shockproof cushion 1 1 1
1 S076 HERHE R T row material seat screw 3 3 3
2 W13 FEdH B row material washer 4 4 4
3 S077 HERE R IR ET row material screw 4 4 4




—+. BEVLHHEER4Y / Accessories assemblies

o e % # AmtReq
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M20-1 L machine head cover 1 1 1
2 M20-2 e/ 1000cc oil can/100cc 1 1 1
3 M20-3 ki e notes oil I 1 1
4 M20-4 | R tundish 1 1 1
5 M20-5 e/ S0cc oil can/50cc 1 1 I
6 M20-6 $z F(6mm) spanner 1 1 1
7 M?20-7 PF(Tmm) spanner 1 1 1
8 M20-8 #i2 F(8mm) spanner 1 1 1
9 M20-9 M7 i F( . Smm) cross screw driver 1 1 i
10 M20-10 P75 fl ik F(2mm) cross screw driver 1 | 1
11 M20-11 P75 fad F(5mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
12 M20-12 W 7S ik F(6mm) cross screw driver i 1 1
13 M20-13 iR &2 JJ (7)) screw driver i 1 1
14 M20-14 B2 4% J) () screw driver 1 1 1
15 M20-15 w2 J3(K) screw driver 1 1 1
16 M?20-16 BT tweezer 1 1 ]
17 M20-17 g %57 metal guide | 1 1
18 M20-18 B R presser foot base 1 1 ]
19 M20-19 s presser foot base chain 1 1 1
20 M20-20 B2 affach nentbox | ] 1
21 S009 THEF IR ET thimble screw 1 1 1
22 DCX27 PLE needle 4 4 4
23 M11-19 T lower knife 1 1 1
24 M13-6 gy oil filter 1 1 1







